éfp

1[}? of
erWOO
dregon
Home of the Tialatin River National Wildlife Refige

RESOLUTION 2019-017

AUTHORIZING CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACT FOR THE SHERWOOD SKATE PARK

WHEREAS, the City completed a Park Master Plan in 2006 and a skate park was identified as a desired
amenity; and

WHEREAS, community skateboarders presented over 1,500 signatures to the Parks and Recreation
Advisory Board and City Council in favor of a skate park in Sherwood; and

WHEREAS, in 2017 City Council prioritized the skate park in their Council Goals and directed staff to
develop plans for a skate park facility; and

WHEREAS, City staff applied for a Local Government Grant from the Oregon Park and Recreation
Department and was awarded $326,014 towards the construction of a skate park; and

WHEREAS, the City advertised for bids in December 2018 and Dreamland Skateparks LLC was identified
as the lowest responsive bidder.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF SHERWOOD RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a contract with Dreamland Skateparks
LLC in an amount not to exceed $509,530 for the completion of the Skate Park.

Section 2.  Subject to the limitations of local and state contracting rules, the City Manager is hereby
authorized to executed contract change orders for a total not to exceed $76,429.50 (15%

of the original award.

Section 3. This Resolution shall be effective upon its approval and adoption.

Duly passed by the City Council this 5" day of March 2019.

i y$, Mayor /\
Attest:

St M i,

Sylvié Murphy, MMC, City Rgtdrder

Resolution 2019-017
March 5, 2019
Page 1 of 1



